
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC AGENDA 
 
 
Tuesday, 4 April 2017 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Committee are asked to approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 January 
2017. 
  

3   Reducing Re-offending  
 
Presentation by Martyn Strike, Director of Northumbria Community Rehabilitation 
Company 
  
Presentation by Karin O/Neill, Director of National Probation Service 

 
4   Implementation of the Community Safety Board Strategic Priorities  

(Pages 9 - 16) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
5   Progress Update - Preventing Violent Extremism (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
6   Partnership Plan 2017/18 (Pages 23 - 48) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 

 
7   Annual Work Programme (Pages 49 - 56) 

 
Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Helen Conway 0191 433 3993 helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk,  
Tel: 0191 433 3993, Date: Monday, 27 March 2017 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 17 January 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Dillon (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): P Craig, J McClurey and A Wheeler 
  
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): T Graham, S Dickie, K Dodds, H Haran and 

J Turnbull 
 
CSS15 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Community Safety Sub OSC held on 4 

October 2016 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

CSS16 DRUG AND ALCOHOL TREATMENT SERVICE - UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a presentation from Jazz Chamley and Lindsey Richardson 
on the work of Evolve the Drug and Alcohol Treatment Service and Platform the 
young people’s service. 
  
RESOLVED – that the information be noted. 
 
[...]
velopment work around referral pathways, treatment, harm reduction 
and implications of long term health conditions on older substance misusers. 
  
  
RESOLVED -               i)          that the information be noted 

                                    ii)          that the national and local increase in drug related 
                                                 deaths be noted 

                                    iii)         that the committee agree to receive the findings of the 
                                                 audit and the annual report at a future OSC meeting. 
 

  
CSS18 DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW - PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
 The Committee received a report which provided an overview of Domestic Homicide 

Reviews (DHR) and provides an update on the DHRs currently being undertaken in 

Page 5



 

Gateshead as well as the national and regional context. 
  
In the 5 years, since the statutory requirement for local areas to conduct a DHR was 
introduced, there have been more than 400+ DHRs carried out and completed 
throughout England and Wales. 
  
Northumbria Police commissioned a Problem Profile in order to assess the key pre-
cursors and drivers of DHRs within the local area (over the period 1 April 2011 to 30 
September 2016). Key issues identified as part of this profile were: 

         51 homicides took place in the force area, of which 24 were deemed to be 
domestic related, and met the criteria for a DHR to be undertaken. 

         There is a clear link between domestic homicide, population density and 
deprivation and is caused by a combinat8ion of social economic factors (such 
as employment, lifestyle and location) – of which these factors are more 
prevalent in urban locations. 

         Similar to national trends, the risk of domestic homicide is much greater for 
females and the most common form of killing is stabbing. 

         32% or victims were subject to incidents of domestic abuse prior to the 
murder taking pla
[...]
icide of a female in September 2015, which 
involved a French national and it is hoped the DHR will be concluded soon 

         Adult D – related to the murder of a female that took place in October 2016. 
The first panel meeting is due to take place in January 2017. 

  
The refresh guidance, published by the Home Office in December 2016 placed a 
greater emphasis on ‘victim prominence’ within the process (including further 
interaction with the victims’ family members, friends and colleagues etc). It also 
includes an additional element, and states that where a victim takes their own life 
(through suicide) and the circumstances give rise to concern, for example it emerges 
that there was coercive controlling behaviour in the relationship, a DHR should be 
undertaken. Community Safety is currently drafting a process for when and how this 
should be completed, which will be shared with relevant Boards for endorsement in 
due course. 
  
Gateshead Council has previously picked up the costs in relation to undertaking a 
DHR (which includes providing the co-ordination/administration elements of the 
process) with each DHR costing in region of £6-8k. An Options Paper has been 
produced for discussion at the Community Safety  Board to outline areas that could 
be applied to minimise future costs and to seek partner contributions. 
  
RESOLVED - i)          that the information be noted 

                        ii)         that the OSC agreed to receive regular updates on Domestic 
                                 Homicide Reviews 

 
CSS19 DRAFT COMMUNITY SAFETY BOARD STRATEGIC PRIORITIES FOR 2017/18  

 
 The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the draft strategic 

priorities that are proposed by the Community Safety Board for 2017/18. The report 
forms part of the statutory consultation process to ensure that the Board is 
appropriately prioritising its future activity based on local needs prior to the 
production of the formal Partnership Pl
[...]
 

                                    iii)        agreed to receive the partnership plan  at a future 
                                                meeting 

                                    iv)        agreed to receive regular updates with regard to the 
                                                action taken to address the strategic priorities 

 
 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 8



   

              
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:    Community Safety Board – 6mth Progress Update  
 
REPORT OF:  Paul Dowling 
 Strategic Director – Communities and Environment 

 

 
Summary 
The Community Safety Board is required to provide Community Safety Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee (OSC) with an overview of the activities undertaken locally in 
the last twelve-months to address its strategic priorities (as outlined within the 2016/17 
Partnership Plan). 
 

 
1 Background  
1.1 The Community Safety Board is a standalone themed partnership that has the 

legal obligation to address the key crime, disorder and substance misuse (drug 
and alcohol) issues that are impacting upon the Borough.  The Board also has 
a statutory duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to produce an annual 
intelligence-led Strategic Assessment and Partnership Plan. 

 
1.2 As a reminder, the Partnership Plan brings together the analytical findings from 

the Strategic Assessment, along with the key activities undertaken by the Board 
in the previous 12 months to set out the strategic priorities that will be delivered 
upon in the forthcoming year.   

 
1.3 The strategic priorities endorsed by the Board for 2016/17 were:  
 

 Prevent Crime, Re-offending and ASB 
[Burglary Dwelling; Violence, Criminal Damage, Anti-Social Behaviour, Deliberate 
Secondary Fires and Focusing on High Demand Locations] 
 

 Protect and Support Vulnerable Victims and Persons 
[Domestic and Sexual Abuse, Operation Encompass, Sexual Exploitation, Drug-
related Deaths, Preventing Violent Extremism and Radicalisation and Hate Crime] 
 

 Addressing Key and Emerging Threats 
[Novel Psychoactive Substances, Cyber-related Crime, Community Tensions and 
Cohesion, Serious and Organised Crime and Suicides] 
 

 Cross-cutting Issues 

[FamiliesGateshead, Substance Misuse, Early Intervention/Prevention, Improving 
Community Confidence, Tackling Complex and Multiple Needs, Dual Diagnosis] 

 
2 Current Performance  
2.1 The level of recorded crime in Gateshead increased by 39% between April and 

February 2017 (an additional 4,495 crimes when compared to previous year).  
Similar to last year, the largest increases have been experienced in violence 
(up 56%; +1,670 crimes) – of which the vast majority were violence against the 

Community Safety 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

4 April 2017 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



   

person without injury (+1,335 crimes); while incidents of most serious violence 
have remained steady (92 crimes in total).   

 
2.2 Incidents of shoplifting (up 58%; +678), criminal damage (up 24%; +601) and 

hate-related crime (up 45%; 59) have also seen significant increases; while 
vehicle, acquisitive and robbery-related crimes have increased marginally over 
the same period.  Although increases have been recorded in most crime 
categories, there has been a reduction in burglary-related offences (down 11%; 
–127 crimes) and is the reduction throughout the whole of Northumbria.   

 
2.3 Gateshead remains one of the best performing Community Safety Partnerships 

within its Most Similar Family Group of 15 CSPs; while the rate of crime (per 
1,000 residents) continues to be lower than the average for the Northumbria 
Force area.  National surveys to measure feelings of safety within an area show 
Northumbria to be the second highest performing area in the country.  

 
2.4 The volume of anti-social behaviour reported to Northumbria Police has fallen 

by 6% (down 423 incidents).  Reported incidents of youth-related ASB across 
the Borough have f
[...]
tion 
4.1 Members are asked to: 

(i) Comment on the progress made in relation to the strategic priorities of 
the Community Safety Board; 

(ii) Continue to receive six-monthly Community Safety updates; 
(iii) Identify any issues/areas that OSC want to scrutinise in greater detail at 

a future meeting. 
 
 

Contact:    Adam Lindridge          Ext: 3243 

Page 16



   

 
 
              
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:    PREVENT Review – Progress Update 
 
 
REPORT OF:  Paul Dowling 

Strategic Director, Communities and Environment 
 

 
Summary  
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee agreed that its review for 
2015/16 would focus upon the Prevent agenda – which is one of four key elements of 
the national Counter Terrorism Strategy.  Members received the Final Report in March 
2016 which set out a number of recommendations to help build upon, and strengthen, 
our existing approach to Preventing Violent Extremism within Gateshead.  This report 
provides an update on the work/activity that has taken place in order to implement the 
recommendations along with any further developments that have taken place – and 
builds upon the progress report submitted to Committee in October 2016. 
 

 
1 Introduction  
1.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the work/activity that has 

taken place to address the recommendations outlined within the Final Report 
(of the review of Preventing Violent Extremism that was carried out in 2015/16) 
and builds upon the progress report submitted to Committee in October 2016. 

 
2 Background / Context 
2.1 As a brief reminder for members, the Final Report concluded that there were 

strongly co-ordinated multi-agency arrangements in place in Gateshead to meet 
the statutory responsibilities set out in the national Prevent Duty Guidance.   

 
2.2 The Review identified no significant gaps but felt that a self-assessment should 

be undertaken on regular basis to ensure that we continue to have strong and 
robust processes in place to safeguard those at risk of being drawn into 
extremism (and to help demonstrate that, as a Council, we are proactive in 
addressing future challenge).   

 
3 Progress against Recommendations 
3.1 There were a total of 13 recommendations identified as part of the Review and 

these were aligned to the 3 themes identified in the national Prevent guidance: 
'Leadership, Working in Partnership and Capabilities'. 

 
3.2 The following actions have been carried out relating to 'Leadership':  
 

Undertake a robust self-assessment to ensure appropriate activity has been developed in 
relation to responsibilities outlined in Prevent Duty Guidance – and to remain proactive in 
addressing future challenges/issues. 

 A self-assessment was carried out in October 2016 by Community Safety to ensure local activity 
meets national Prevent standards. 

Community Safety 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee 

4 April 2017 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



   

 The self-assessment is an ongoing process and will continue to be formally completed / updated 
annually (to ensure compliance with legislation and to address emerging or changing threats).   

 Informal assessments are carried out on an ad-hoc basis by Community Safety, in conjunction 
with Special Branch, and/or following any international or national event(s), which may lead to 
increased concerns / tensions.   

 The current self-assessment coupled with the findings outlined in the Counter Terrorism Local 
Profile (CTLP) has revealed no additional concerns or issues (to those identified as part of the 
OSC Review process). 
 

 

Ensure all departments and/or services in Gateshead Council have a clear awareness of their 
role and responsibilities in complying with Section 26 of the Counter Terrorism and Security 
Act 2015. 

 Frontline practitioners in key services across the Council have received training in relation to 
'Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent' and further sessions have been planned
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



   

 
 
              
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:    Community Safety Board – Partnership Plan 2017/18 
 
 
REPORT OF:  Paul Dowling 

Strategic Director – Communities and Environment 
 

 
Summary  
This report provides Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee with an 
overview of the Partnership Plan which provides details of the strategic priorities that 
have been identified by the Community Safety Board to deliver against throughout the 
next 12 months. 
 

 
1 Introduction  
1.1 This report provides Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

with an overview of the Partnership Plan that has been produced by Community 
Safety Board for 2017/18. 

 
2 Background 
2.1 As a reminder for members, the Community Safety Board has a statutory duty 

under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to produce an annual intelligence-led 
Strategic Assessment and Partnership Plan.  The Strategic Assessment is a 
detailed analysis of key crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour issues within 
Gateshead in order to assist in identifying possible community safety priorities.  
Following a public consultation exercise a Partnership Plan is produced which 
sets out specific priorities the Board will focus upon in the forthcoming year.   

 
3 Strategic Assessment 
3.1 The tenth Strategic Assessment was completed in December 2016, in 

conjunction with identifying 4 broad strategic themes and a number of strategic 
priorities for the Community Safety Board to potentially address in 2017/18.   
 

3.2 Members will recall that these were presented to Community Safety Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committee in January 2017 for comments (as part of the 
statutory consultation) and included details of the revised process that we used 
within Gateshead – including the use of 'Management of Risk Management in 
Law Enforcement (MoRiLE) tools, which assessed the potential harm and risk 
of issues, and measured this against our partners’ capacity and capability to 
respond as well as how we worked more collaboratively with Safe Newcastle. 

 
3.3 The Assessment identified similar issues and problems to that found in previous 

years and showed that the activity undertaken by Community Safety partners 
remained appropriate and relevant.   

Community Safety 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee 

4 April 2017 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



   

4. Strategic Themes and Priorities 
4.1 The strategic themes identified for 2017/18 are: 

 Tackling Violence 

 Combatting Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Addressing Substance Misuse 

 Improving Public Confidence 
 

Theme 1: Tackling Violence 
The key priorities that will be addressed under this theme are: 

 Violent Crime 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Sexual Abuse 
 

Theme 2: Combatting Anti-Social Behaviour 
The key priorities that will be addressed under this theme are: 

 Youth and adult-related ASB 

 Prevent Violent Extremism and Radicalisation 

 Hate Crime 

 High Demand Locations – identified through Problem Solving 

 Community Tensions 
 

Theme 3: Addressing Substance Misuse  
 The key priorities that will be addressed under this theme are: 

 Drugs (including Novel Psychoactive Substances) 

 Alcohol 

 Drug-related Deaths 
 

Theme 4: Improving Public Confidence 
 The key priorities that will be addressed under this theme are: 

 Improving Community Confidence in Services 

 Community Cohesion and Engagement 
 

4 Consultation 
4.1 Public consultation is a statutory requirement in the development of strategic 

priorities (as set out in the Crime and Disorder Act 1998).  The draft priorities 
were presented to relevant Portfolios, a number of resident and community 
groups as well as members of the public (via Gateshead Council’s Consultation 
Portal, website and ViewPoint).  In addition, presentations are planned to be 
delivered to the Diversity Forum and all Community Safety Sub-Groups as well 
as information being sent to services and officers linked with delivering the 
community safety agenda within Gateshead. 

 
4.2 As at 20 March 2017, the Board has received a high volume of responses to 

the consultation (with in excess of 600+ residents responding).  65% of 
respondents to the consultation gave a priority weight to violent crime (including 
domestic and sexual abuse).  Conversely, fewer respondents (8%) felt that the 
'improving public confidence' theme was a priority.  Yet, poor street lighting and 
environmental issues (such as fly-tipping, graffiti, dog-fouling and speeding) 
were identified as key concerns – all of which are visible incidents which directly 
impact on feelings of safety and perceptions of Council/Police to tackle issues.   

Page 24



   

5 Partnership Plan 2017/18 
5.1 The draft Partnership Plan has been included as Appendix 1 and provides the 

headline details of some activity that has been undertaken over the last twelve-
months to keep residents safe.   

 
5.2 It highlights a range of landscape/context issues that will impact on the Board 

as well as a list of potential outcomes and/or performance measures that will be 
achieved.  Differently to previous years, a section has been included which sets 
out specific activity/actions linked with each of the strategic themes and 
priorities as well as details of the demand on Community Safety services within 
the Borough. 

 
5.3 Following the consultation period, the strategic priorities will be discussed and 

agreed at the Community Safety Board in April 2017 – and the Partnership Plan 
will be finalised and made publically available. 

 
5.4 It is important to note that some of the strategic themes/priorities have strong 

links to work overseen by other statutory Boards (e.g. the Safeguarding Adults, 
Local Safeguarding Children and Health and Wellbeing Boards) and will require 
a co-ordinated approach to ensure actions are delivered collaboratively. 
 

6 Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
6.1 The actions associated with the Partnership Plan will be formally scrutinised 

through the Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee (as set 
out in the Local Government Act 2000 and associated regulations) and regular 
update reports will be presented to Committee for scrutiny over the next twelve-
months (in line with the OSC Workplan for 2017/18). 

 

7 Recommendations 
7.1 The Committee is asked to: 

(i) Comment on report (and draft Partnership Plan set out in Appendix 1); 
(ii) Identify if there are any specific themes, priorities and/or issues for future 

discussion, and 
(iii) Agree to receive regular updates on actions undertaken in relation to the 

strategic priorities (as per the OSC Workplan 2017/18). 
 
 

Contact:  Adam Lindridge           Ext: 3243 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1 

 

 

Gateshead Community Safety Board 
 

Partnership Plan 2017/18 

 

WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP TO MAKE GATESHEAD A SAFER PLACE TO WORK, LIVE AND VISIT 

 

 
  

2017/182017/182017/182017/18    

Page 27



Page | 2 

Contents            
 

           Page 

 

• Strategic Priorities 2017/18 – at a glance…      3 

 

• Foreword – Chair of Gateshead Community Safety Board    4 

 

• Demand for Community Safety Services in Gateshead    5 

 

• Community Safety Activity in 2016/17      6 

 

• Introduction:         7 

o What is Community Safety?        

o Our Vision          

 

• Context:          8 

o What is the Community Safety Board?      

o What are the Community Safety Board duties?     

o What is the Strategic Assessment?       

o What is the Partnership Plan?       

o National and Regional Landscape       

 

• Consultation Responses        11 

 

• Performance Monitoring and Governance      12 

 

• Strategic Themes and Priorities 2017/18      13 

 

• Contact Information        23 

  

Page 28



Page | 3 

Strategic Priorities 2017/18 – at a glance…       
 

Gateshead Community Safety Board has identified th
[...]
ve and what we are planning to do to meet those aims.  It will also 

provide details of the performance measures that will be used to quantify our success and enable us 

to respond to changes in the community safety environment in a timely and effective manner.  The 

Community Safety Board also recognises that some priorities identified have strong links to work 

overseen by other statutory Boards and will require a co-ordinated approach to ensure that actions 

are delivered. 

 

It is important to recognise that the Community Safety Board has a number of statutory obligations 

and, although not listed as strategic priorities above, there continues to be a lot of work undertaken 

to ensure we comply with relevant legislation.  For example, as a Board we have a responsibility to 

deliver activity linked with Preventing Violent Extremism, commission reviews into domestic-related 

homicides and deliver actions to help minimise Serious and Organised Crime within the Borough.  A 

great deal of partnership activity takes place around these themes, as part of our core day-to-day 

business, and will continue to be delivered in 2017/18. 

 

  

Page 39



Page | 14 

Theme 1: TACKLING VIOLENCE        
 

Why is it important and what are the key challenges? 
 

• 71% (+1,534) increase in violence against 

the person offences within Gateshead, 

placing increased demands on existing 

services. 

 

• Northumbria has experienced the highest 

increase in levels of reported domestic 

and sexual abuse – with levels in 

Gateshead increasing significantly over 

the last few years. 

 

• Despite significant levels of resource and 

activity, it remains a significantly under 

reported (with an estimated 1 in 4 

women and 1 in 6 men purportedly 

suffering domestic violence). 

 

• Significant increases in volume of 

domestic violence victims deemed high 

risk of homicide. 

• Increases in repeat cases referred to 

MARAC and more than 1,400 children 

supporte
[...]

provision and access to services. 
 

3. In May 2014 the Council agreed to establish the Communities and Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with a Community Safety Sub – Committee to carry out the 
following functions on its behalf:- 

 

 to perform the Overview and Scrutiny role in relation to the safety of communities 
and people in the Borough, including the functions of the crime and disorder 
committee as set out in the Local Government Act 2000 and associated regulations. 

 
4. The provisional work programme for this Sub – Committee for 2017-18 is attached. 

(Appendix 1) and has taken account of the following:- 
 
• Six-monthly performance reporting 
• Vision 2030, the Council Plan and partnership work generally 
• Current issues referred to Committees 
• Legislative provisions and guidance on the Councillor Call for Action 
 

5. The Council has consulted partner organisations on the emerging themes for all OSCs 
for 2017-18 and partner feedback is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
8. The Sub -Committee is asked to:- 
  

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

   4 April 2017 

  7 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



  

a) Endorse the Sub -Committee’s provisional work programme for 2017/18 attached 
at Appendix 1, and refer it to Council on 8 June 2017 for agreement. 

 
b) Note that further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify any additional 

issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138 

 

Page 50



Community Safety Sub OSC Work Programme 2017-18 (DRAFT) 

27 June 2017 

 

 

 

 

 The Council Plan – Year End Assessment and 

Performance Delivery 2016-17 

 Safer Gateshead Partnership Plan 2017-18 

 Serious Violence and Domestic Homicide 

Progress Update 

 Overview of Probation Services( links 

between CRC/NPS and enforcement 

activi
[...]
of the emerging themes and priority issues identified  and is able to 
provide information / evidence  on the following areas:- 

 How the Fire Service can become a ” health asset” as the Service is planning on 
developing its risk assessments to incorporate a total “ health and wellbeing assessment” 

 The Service is also heavily involved in tackling Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB). A good 
example is a project called the Phoenix Project which is a bespoke course which has been 
reintroduced within Gateshead to tackle specific ASB problems. 

 
The Service would like the OSC to consider including scrutiny of “deliberate fires” as a priority 
issue for its work programme going forwards. 

Page 55



 
 

Corporate Parenting Sub OSC 

Case  Study – Performance / Planning / Safeguarding of Care Leavers 
Links to:- 
Vision 2030 
Council Plan 2015-20 
LSCB Annual Report and Plans 
 
 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Implementation of the Community Safety Board Strategic Priorities
	5 Progress Update - Preventing Violent Extremism
	6 Partnership Plan 2017/18
	20170306 - OSC Report - Appendix 1 - Partnership Plan 201718 (draft)

	7 Annual Work Programme
	APPENDIX 1Draft Work Prog2017-18 (3)
	APPENDIX 2 OSCWorkProg-PartnerFeedback




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB OSC MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 4 April 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  
  
 Councillor(s): T Graham, J Turnbull and A Wheeler 
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): P Dillon, P Craig, S Dickie, K Dodds, H Haran 

and J McClurey 
 
CSS20 APOLOGIES  

  
CSS21 MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Community Safety Sub held on 17 January 

2017 were agreed as a correct record. 

  
  
 

CSS22 REDUCING RE-OFFENDING  
 

 The Committee received a presentation from Louise Houghton, National Probation 
Service and Martyn Strike, Northumbria Community Rehabilitation Company on the 
work that is delivered across Northumbria  in order to reduce re-offending. 
  
RESOLVED - that the information be noted. 
  
 

CSS23 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY BOARD STRATEGIC 
PRIORITIES  
 

 The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the activities undertaken 
locally in the last twelve months to address its strategic priorities (as outlined within the 
2016/17 Partnership Plan). 

  
The Committee were reminded that the Community Safety Board is a standalone themed 
partnership that has the legal obligation to address the key crime, disorder and substance 
misuse (drug and alcohol) issues that are impacting upon the Borough. The Board also has 
a statutory duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to produce and annual intelligence 
led Strategic Assessment and Partnership Plan. 
  
The strategic priorities endorsed by the Board for 2016/17 were: 
  
Prevent Crime, Re-offending and ASB 
 (Burglary Dwelling; Violence, Criminal Damage, Anti-Social Behaviour, Deliberate 
Secondary Fires and Focusing on High Demand Locations) 



 

  
Protect and Support Vulnerable Victims and Persons 
(Domestic and Sexual Abuse, Operation Encompass, Sexual Exploitation, Drug-related 
Deaths, Preventing Violent Extremism and Radicalisation and Hate Crime) 
  
Addressing Key and Emerging Threats 
(Novel Psychoactive Substances, Cyber-related Crime, Community Tensions and 
Cohesion, Serious and Organised Crime and Suicides) 
  
Cross-cutting Issues 
(Families Gateshead, Substance Misuse, Early Intervention/Prevention, Improving 
Community Confidence, Tackling Complex and Multiple Needs, Dual Diagnosis) 
  
In addition the Committee were advised of work that has been undertaken in the last 12 
months in order to address the priorities outlined above.   
  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted. 
  ii) That the Committee continue to received six-monthly Community 

Safety Updates and also identify any issues/areas that the OSC 
may want to scrutinise in greater detail at a future meeting.  

  
  
 

CSS24 PROGRESS UPDATE - PREVENTING VIOLENT EXTREMISM  
 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on the work/activity that has 
taken place to address the recommendations outlined within the Final Report (of the 
review of Preventing Violent Extremism that was carried out in 2015/16) and builds 
upon the progress report submitted to Committee in October 2016. 

  
The Final report concluded that there were strongly co-ordinated multi-agency 
arrangements in place in Gateshead to meet the statutory responsibilities set out in the 
national Prevent Duty Guidance. 
  
The Review identified no significant gaps but felt that a self-assessment should be 
undertaken on a regular basis to ensure that we continue to have strong and robust 
processes in place to safeguard those at risk of being drawn into extremism (and to 
help demonstrate that, as a Council, we are proactive in addressing future  challenge) 

  
RESOLVED  i) That the information be noted. 
  ii) That further updates in relation to progress made against 

delivering the recommendations be presented to a future meeting 

  
  
 

CSS25 PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2017/18  
 

 The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the Partnership Plan 
which provides details of the strategic priorities that have been identified by the 
Community Safety Board to deliver against throughout the next 12 months. 

  
The tenth Strategic Assessment was completed in December 2016, in conjunction with 
identifying 4 broad strategic themes and a number of strategic priorities for the 



 

Community Safety Board to potentially address in 2017/18. 
  
These were then presented to Committee in January 2017 for comments (as part of  
the statutory consultation) and included details of the revised process that was used 
within Gateshead – including the use of ‘Management of Risk Management in Law 
Enforcement (MoRiLE) tools, which assessed the potential harm and risk of issues, and 
measured this against our partners’ capacity and capability to respond as well as how 
we worked more collaboratively with Safe Newcastle.  
  
The Assessment identified similar issues and problem that were found in previous 
years and showed that the activity undertaken by Community Safety partners remained 
appropriate and relevant. 
  
As at 20 March 2017, the Board has received a high volume of responses to the 
consultation (with in excess of 600+ residents responding). 65% of respondents to the 
consultation gave a priority weight to violent crime (including domestic and sexual 
abuse). Conversely, fewer respondents (8%) felt that the ‘improving public confidence’ 
theme was a priority. Yet, poor street lighting and environmental issues (such as fly-
tipping, graffiti, dog-fouling and speeding) were identified as key concerns – all of which 
are visible incidents which directly impact on feelings of safety and perception of 
Council/Police to tackle issues.  
  
Following the consultation period, the strategic priorities will be discussed and agreed 
at the Community Safety Board in April 2017 – and the Partnership Plan will be 
finalised and made publically available. 
  
It is important to note that some of the strategic themes/priorities have strong links to 
work overseen by other statutory Boards (e.g. the Safeguarding Adults, Local 
Safeguarding Children and Health and Wellbeing Boards) and will require a co-
ordinated approach to ensure actions are delivered collaboratively. 
  
The actions associated with the Partnership Plan will be formally scrutinised through 
the Community Safety Sub OSC and regular update reports will be presented to 
Committee over the next twelve months. 

  
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted. 
  ii) That the Committee agreed to receive regular updates on actions 

undertaken in relation to the strategic priorities. 

  
  
 

CSS26 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received the provisional work programme for the Community Safety 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee for the municipal year 2017/18. 

  
The work programme has been developed following the usual consultation process 
with councillors and partners and picks up on key priorities in vision 2030 and the 
council plan and aligns with the priorities of the Community Safety Board. 
  
The proposed case study – Impact of Alcohol on Community Safety is an important 
area to consider which has been raised as a key issue in both the Health and 
Wellbeing and the Community Safety Board – the OSC will consider this in March 



 

2018. 
  
The OSC were also advised that the Care Health and Wellbeing OSC also has a 
complementary case study scheduled  (in March 2018) relating to Hospital Admissions 
as a result of Alcohol Related Harm and following both OSC meetings a joint meeting 
between the two OSCs will be arranged to consider the findings of both OSCs. 
  
The Committee were also advised that they will also be considering Deliberate Fires as 
a priority area, as suggested by one of our partners. 

  
RESOLVED - i)  That the information be noted 
  ii) That the provisional work programme for 2017/18 be endorsed, 

and referred to Council for agreement on 8 June 2017. 
  iii) That further reports will be brought to Committee to identify any 

additional issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

  
  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


